10/25/89 20:10 FAX

o1y

v 0108::::183

TRADE IN AMOUNT
e
COST OF ONE WHEEL LOADER ) EL‘ ﬂ 50
00
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s (2,%00 3
NET COST OF WHEEL LOADER s 6,242?0 -
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s No !)\ D
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $ ‘*\O &D
PERFORMANCE BOND COST s ﬂg %(D'
125 HP FOUR WHEEL DRIVE WHEEL LOADER ~~ VENDOR SIGNATURE, -

Poge30of3

v
Crescent Machinery Co.
Central Texas Equipment Division
127 E. Riverside Dr. 159
Austin, Tx 78704

512-442-2371 800-252-5678

(Pl 4T ;



10/25/99  20.12 baA vy

VoL 0108Pag5184

DO NOT INCLUDE ANY TAX IN YOUR BID SINCE WILLIAMSON COUNTY 1S TAX EXEMPT.

TRADE IN AMOUNT s NS
COST OF ONE PRODUCTION ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER $ QAL\D
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT $ N %\/9
NET COST OF PROD. ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER $ ‘Ang\b
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST $ A\ 17\/0
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $ l\\o BuD
PERFORMANCE BOND COST $ No D

PRODUCTION ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER VENDOR SIGNATURE é Z ; )K%M

Pagedof 4
Crescent Machinery " Co.
Central Texas Equipment Division
127 E. Riverside Dr. 160
Austin, Tx 78704

5124422371 800-252-5678

PASETNY
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID FORM Iy

INDUSTRIAL 4 WHEEL DRIVE BACKHOE
4 WHEEL DRIVE RUBBER TIRED WHEEL LOADER
ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER
SINGLE SMOOTH DRUM VIBRATORY COMPACTOR
VIBRATORY PAD FOOT COMPACTOR

BID NUMBER: 00WC206  BID OPENING DATE & TIME: NOVEMBER 9, 1999 - 10:30 AM

The undersigned, by his/her signature, represents that he/she is authorized to bind the bidder
to fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Invitation for Bid, Specifications,
and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompenying bid sheet{s). By
signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms thereln.

NAME OF BiDDER: Holt Company

Malling Address: P.O. Box 1604
City: _Austin i ) State: TX __ Zlp: 78767
Telephone: ( 512 ) 282-2011 Fax: (512 )_280-1965

Jeff Kell % W Date of BID:  11-9-1999
- T

Signature of Perscn Autheriaed

Name and Title of Signer: _ Jeff Kell, Machine Sales
[Piotss Print or Type)

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

Prompt Payment Discount: %, days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 will apply.)
[ ]"all or none” basis. {Will accept award of "all" tems only. if left blank, low item will apply.)

[ W] low iterm basis (Will accept award on "any or all” items.)

List Additional Limitations if applicable:

DO NOT SIGN OR SUBMIT THIS FORM
WITHOUT READING ENTIRE DOCUMENT

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED, SIGNED AND RETURNED WITH BID

Page G of B

OCT 25 1999 29:53 PAGE .87
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ivr a0y awiud sdm voL 0108%:5]86

TRADE IN AMOUNT s $4,500.00
COST OF ONE WHEEL LOABER s $391,760.00
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s $4500.00
NET COST OF WHEEL LOADER s $87,260.00

3 Yr or 5000 Hr 5 Yr or 7500 Hr

LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s $400.00 $500.00
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s $72,755.00 $56,977.00
PERFORMANCE BOND COST s $1,517.00 $1,517.00
10/26/88 19:84 FAX @o1s

Delivery - _/O waeks ARO
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10725789 19:83 FAX

AY

@o1s

oL 0108..::187

TRADE IN AMOUNT s $8,200.00
COST OF ONE BACKHOE LOADER 5 _$59,408.00
LEBS TRADE IN AMOUNT $_ $8,200.00
NET COST OF BACKHOE LoADER s $51,208.00
num“’m A.C. GROUP s #1,625.00
3 Year or 5000 Hr
LIFR CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST $400.00
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s__$37,823.00
PERFORMANCE BOND COST $891.00

mry- /O weecl: A‘RO

4 WNELL DRIVE BACKNOE LOADER
Page 4 of £

OCT 25 1999 28:57

i -

- o abewe

—————— .

S Yr or 7500 Hr
$500.00

$27,146.00
$891.00

163
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10/25/99 109:58 FAX do23

vor 01085, 188

DO NOT INCLUDE ANY TAX IN YOUR BID SINCE WILLIAMBON COUNTY I8 TAX EXEMPT.

TRADE IN AMOUNT s $12,515.00
COST OF ONE PRODUCTION ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER  §_$127,510.00
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s $12,515.00
NET COST OF PROD. ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER s $114,995.00
3 Year or S Year or
5000 Hours 7500 Hr
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAR COST ¢ 7 $400.00 $500.00
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s___$103,179.00 $89,175.0C
PERFORMANCE BOND COST s $1,940.00  $1940.00

PRODUCTION ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER VENDOR mwny%
Page 4ol 4

OCT 25 1999 21:08 PAGE. 23
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10/25/99 18:58 FAX Qo271

MACHINE SHALL BE EQUIPPED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: vo. 0108::::189
Dual adjustabie cushioned operators seat w/sest beft.

ROPS canopy wivibration isolation system

A vehicle-waming package for charge system, brake sngine oil and tempersture, backup slarm, hom,
fuel gauge, hour meter and vibratory tachometer.

Vandalism protection group, for dash and engine.

LITERATURE:
One sat of oparators, parts book, and service manual (manual shall include disassembly assembly and
trouble shooting information for both the machine and engine).

WARRANTY;
Successful bkider shall provide through dealer and or manufaciurer one (1) full yesr of warranty on
parts and labor including tavel time and mileage.

DESYINATION:
Unit shall be defivered to Wiliamson County Cantral Maintenance Facility, 3151 8.E. innerLoop,
Georgetown, Texas. Unit shall be compiete, sl fluid levels correct and ready for work.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:
Pleuss include in your bid a complete and detalled spacification on the unit propcsed and defivery date.

THE COUNTY IS TAX EXEMPT 80 DO NOT INCLUDE TAX IN YOUR BID.
o zlure, barkup ola s

COST OF ONE PADFOOT VIBRATORY SOL. COMPACTOR s $109,551.00
3 Yr or 5000 Hr
LIFE CYCLE COST BID: U 2 "4 SABEEeN DIy 2S5, 5 yr/7500 Br
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s $400.00 $500.00
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s $79,123.00  $57,028.00
PERFORMANCE BOND COST s $1,714.00 $1,714.00

"y MEISE Imnrlo

Delivery - L Weele ARO:yiorwor.,

ut§ propose-! ardde -

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM < w0

All or parts of the text on thy
clearly legible for e was o

satisfactory recordat,

Ly ]

e e —— -

PADFOOT VIBRATORY SO COMPACTOR VENDOR SIGNATURE
Pagelof2
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10/25/99 19:57 FAX Qo2s

MACHINE SHALL BE EQUIPPED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: vo. 0108-:::190
Dusl adjustable cushioned operators seat wiseat beit.

ROPS canopy whvibration isolation system
A vehicle waming package for charge sysiem, brake sngine oll and temperature, baciwup siarm, hom,
fuel gauge, hour meter and vibratory tachometer.

Vandalism protection group, for dash and engine.

LITERATURE:
One set of operators, parts book, and service manual (manual shall include disassembly
assembly and trouble shooting information).

WARRANTY:
Successful bidder shall provide through dealer and or manufacturer one (1) full year of warranty on
parts and labor inchuding travel ime and mileage.

TRADE IN:
Unit #2405 a 19680 Ferguson 8-12 ton static stes! wheel Roler wDetroit Diesal power.

TO MAKE AN APPOINTMENT TO SEE TRADE IN CONTACT MIKE FOX AT THE WILLIAMSON
COUNTY CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY, PHONE (512) 830 3349.

DESTINATION:

Unit shall be delivered to the Witiamson County Central Maintenance Faciiity, 3151 S.E. innerioop,
Georgetown Taxas. All service levels comect and ready for work. Trade in may. be picked up at time of
| . . e

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:
Please include in your bid 3 compiete and detailed specification on the unit proposed and delivery date.

THE COUNTY IS TAX EXEMPT SO DO NOT INCLUDE TAX IN YOUR BID. . (oo .

TRADE IN AMOUNT s__$1,800.00

tyaar i
COST OF ONE VIBRATORY SMOOTH DRUM SON. COMPACTOR ‘97 795.00
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s_$1,800.00
NET COST OF VIB. SMOOTH DRUM SO COMPACTOR s__$95,995.00

3 Yr or 5000 Hr 5 Yr or 7500 Hr i

LIFE CYCLE COST BID: e 3181 SE m o
QUARANTEED REPAR COST s $400.00 :be; ckes $500.00
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s $71,825.00 $49,751.00
PERFORMANCE BOND COST s $1,524.00¢ ' <$1£524.00

VIBRATORY SMOOTH DRUM SO CONPACTOR VENDOR SIGRATURE %——’7
Puge 20f2

Delivery - _ £ weees A0 ..

OCT 25 1999 21:01 PRGE. 25
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DO NOT INCLUDE ANY TAX IN YOUR BID SINCE WILLIAMSON COUNTY IS TAX EXEMPT.

oo
TRADE IN AMOUNT s 5 o000
VoY YV AT ee
COST OF ONE PRODUCTION ARTICULATED Mm'oR’é?!ﬁ\l&\&kJ’t s [/ 7788
r L
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s L0000 =
I o

NET COST OF PROD. ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER s /D758
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:

GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s {545 i//yﬂ—/m}j/

GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s No B

PERFORMANCE BOND COST $ N -

P swelides L452 S L DE fre

TiM L. SCHUELKE
Terrstory Manager

8000 Biue Goose Road

Manor, TX 78653 Office (512) 2724141
Pager (512) 495-1997 Toll Frea (800) 775-3838
Home (512} 376-4330 FAX §512) 2729165
tp./Farwrw rdoequipmentcom Maobile (512) 217-5224

e ——————,
PRODUCTION ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER VENDOR suem-runs_’é.__’%r

Page 40f 4

VAV 74
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1‘?/28/99 1408 FAX Wwuliy

Vo 0108..., 192
TRADE IN AMOUNT S 5ﬁﬂﬂ ;‘2—

conoronnwnznfgéﬁz‘d‘ /}""fs: f(@ //:Z—./ﬂz/o 0/55 /{5‘% FrEe

»
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT s 200 0=
oo
NET COST OF WHEEL LOADER s 8 32/,
]
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s S£e #ﬁ/‘{/.r/ e ”7?
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE s Ao J ./
PERFORMANCE BOND COST L] V. A -

TIM L. SCHUELKE

8000 Blue Goose Road Terrtiory Manager

Manor, TX 78653 Office (512) 272-414|
Pager (512) 495-1997 Tolt Frew (800) 775-3838
Home (512} 376-4330 FAX (512) 272-9355
bttp fiwww rdoequipment.com Mobvle (512) 217-5224

125 HP FOUR WHEEL DRIVE WHEEL LOADER VENDOR MGNAWRE_AM_

Page 3 of 3 /{‘/&
168




1\0/28/99 14:06 FAX

TRADE IN AMOUNT 8 ﬁé&d&g’e—_

oo
COST OF ONE BACKHOE LOADER 5_?37 )
L
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT $ 2 -
NET COST OF BACKHOE LOADER $ 7‘& 37 2.%

WuLo

VoL 0108:..:193

4y

ALTERNATE: o A.C. GROUP L) 272

£

LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST 8 S FELE L sl 5%
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $ No A
PERFORMANCE BOND COST $ N A

L

Froo.

EQUIPMENT CO

CIXEIIIIIIY® ... SCHUELKE

8000 Blue Goose Road Terrtory Manager

Manor, TX 78653 Office (512} 272-414)
Pager (512) 4951997 Toll Free (800) 775-3838
Home (512) 376-4330 FAX (§12) 272-93¢5
httpSiwww rdosquipment.com Mobile (512) 217-5224

4 WHELL DRIVE BACKHOE LOADER VENDOR SXGNATURE, A‘ M___

Page 4 of 4 ﬂé
& 169




10/268/99 08:41 FAX goo7

WILLIAMSON COUNTY BID Form V- 0108194

» INDUSTRIAL 4 WHEEL DRIVE BACKHOE
4 WHEEL DRIVE RUBBER TIRED WHEEL LOADER
ARTICULATED MOTOR GRADER
SINGLE SMOOTH DRUM VIBRATORY COMPACTOR
VIBRATORY PAD FOOT COMPACTOR

BID NUMBER: 00WC206  BID OPENING DATE & TIME: NOVEMBER 9, 1899 - 10:30 AM

The undersigned, by his/her signature, represents that he/she Is authorized to bind the bidder
to fully comply with the terms and conditions of the attached Invitation for Bid, Specifications,
and Special Provisions for the amount(s) shown on the accompanying bld sheet(s). By
signing below, you have read the entire document and agreed to the terms therein.

NAME OF BIDDER: | eXcw M%\a‘.uo—},

Mailing Address: %05 H: :\\an\’; VA0 Fax

City: __ Muwer State: T X Zip: 12653

Telephone: (512 ) 272 - 8422 Fax: ( D'\L ) 272- Hoiy
Date of BID: Vev A &Y
8 of Persan to Sign BID -
Name and Title of Signer: &Q A & &evor— @Q& Wee.
(Plomse Print or Type)

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
Prompt Payment Discount. % days. (If no discount is offered, Net 30 wilf apply.)

[ ]1"all or none” basis. (Will accept award of "all” tems only. If left blank, low item will apply.)
[ -HGw item basis. (Will accept award on “any or all" items.)
List Additional Limitations if applicable:

T SIGNO BMIT THIS FOR
WITH DING E E DOCU

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLE GNED AND RNED WITH 8BID
Page B of8
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10/26/09 08:46 FAX

- 4

530t

TRADE IN AMOUNT

COST OF ONE BACKHOE LOADER
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT

NET COST OF RACKHOE LOADER

As A\Tu-.aau TN

) G 500, 2

52435 =
G Boo o
$__LB. G35

o

Rcie

vo. 0108, 195

ALTERNATE : _ o
CAB A.C. GROUP $ \;3\5.-
3\"" 5\,‘“
LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST 8 3,750 11,250 o
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $ 22 DS T 7 I9p <
PERFORMANCE BOND COST $ \371 =@ o8
TR0 L Tulso
Trade 0 Awowst (5500 =
(o3 o omve LN«A-_"M{\-\N_, 53 30\‘1 =
L?..‘.\ﬁ-_‘-ﬂ-ﬂ)t_/ :!:.r-’ A‘mu‘;— G_) BQO am
NS CaF & Budiher Lacdo~ L7 g ™
ANe-a
(—’“JQ A\(L- (:?FOiL? \ \Es‘f’ «<
Lite Cyda Cesl DY
C‘:W@:\-LQA ‘\L"v‘vs\nhgg_ C_,e;; 1"’\\?’6"‘\ : ‘0\ .’OQQ q'-:
PorFormasce Dowd Cast \u a8 1y, =

4 WHEEL DRIVE BACKHOE LORDER
Page 4 of 4

s wene_{ T U=
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10/26/89 08:48 FAX

- & .

TRADE IN AMOUNT

COST OF ONE WHEEL LOADER
LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT
NET COST OF WHEEL LOADER

LIFE CYCLE COST BID:
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE
PERFORMANCE BOND COST

125 HP FOUR WHEEL DRIVE WHEEL LOADER ~ VENDOR SKGNATURE

Page3of3

ey

2,500.%

8\;“5 =

2,500 ¢

19, W5 %

3‘1‘-

3,598 .5

(<>

¢

29,608 .°

240 =

Bois

[ 0108&:1;{196

10 %G

3

2. S1oo

1]

lC‘

i}

G.

w0 fe
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10/25/99 08:51 FAX Aozs

L -

MACHINE SHALL BE EQUIPPED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: v 0108::::197
Dual adjustable cushioned operators seat wiseat belt

ROPS canopy w/vibration isolation system

A vehicle waming package for charge system, brake engine oll and temperature, backup alarm, hom,
fuel gauge, hour meter and vibr;mry tach:meter
o TTARECA,

Vandalism protection group, for dash and engine.

LITERATURE:
One set of operators, parts book, and service manual (manual shall include disassembly
assembly and trouble shooting information).

WARRANTY:
Successful bidder shall provide through dealer and or manufacturer one (1) full year of warranty on
parts and labor including travel time and mileage.

TRADE IN:
Unit #2405 a 1980 Ferguson 8-12 ton static steel wheel Rolier w/Detroit Diesel power.

TO MAKE AN APPOINTMENT TO SEE TRADE IN CONTACT MIKE FOX AT THE WILLIAMSON
COUNTY CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY, PHONE (512) 930 3349.

DESTINATION:

Unit shall be delivered to the Williamson County Central Maintenance Facility, 3151 S.E. inneroop,
Georgetown Texas. All service leveis correct and ready for work. Trade in may be picked up at tme of
delivery

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:
Please inciude in your bxd a complete and detailed specification on the unit proposed and delivery date.

THE COUNTY IS TAX EXEMPT SO DO NOT INCLUDE TAX IN YOUR BID.

TRADE IN AMOUNT $ {0c0 =

COST OF ONE VIBRATORY SMOOTH DRUM SOIL COMPACTOR  § 13 ooo =

LESS TRADE IN AMOUNT $ |yo00 =

NET COST OF VIB. SMOOTH DRUM SOIL COMPACTOR $ 17 .0c00 €

LIFE CYCLE COST BID: 3 B
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST $ N s 13 700 =
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $__ 1,300 % 28 380

PERFORMANGE BOND COST $ 224 < 170,
VIBRATORY SMOOTH DRUM SO COMPACTOR MMM_W
Page2of2
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10/26/98 08:52 FaX 027

o 700108198

MACHINE SHALL BE EQUIPPED THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
Dual adjustable cushioned operators seat w/seat beit.

ROPS canopy wivibratjon isolation system

A vehicle-waming package for charge system, brake engine oil and temperature, backup alarm, hom,
fuel gauge, hour meter and vibratory tachometer,

? %o meron
Vandalism protection group, for dash and engine.

LITERATURE:
One set of operators, parts book, and service manual (manual shall include disassembly assemnbly and
trouble shooting information for both the machine and gngine)

WARRANTY:
Successful bidder shall provide through dealer and or manufacturer one (1) full year of warmanty on
parts and labor including travel time and mileage.

DESTINATION:
Unit shall be delivered to Williamson County Central Maintenance Facliity, 3151 S.E. Innerl.oop,
Georgetown, Texas. Unit shall be complete, all fiuid levels correct and ready for work.

NOTICE TO BIDDERS:
Please inciude in your bid a complete and detailed specification on the unit proposed and delivery date,

THE COUNTY IS TAX EXEMPT SO DO NOT INCLUDE TAX IN YOUR BID.

COST OF ONE PADFOOT VIBRATORY SOIL COMPACTOR $ R0, 500 *

LIFE CYCLE COST BID: 3\{- 5 yr
GUARANTEED REPAIR COST s L 54y oo 13700 =
GUARANTEED RE-PURCHASE PRICE $ 32 Y00 " 28600
PERFORMANCE BOND COST $ 2D ™2 Qo s

PADFDOT VIBRATORY SOl COMPACTOR VENDOR RGMWREA@Z é Jé :
Page 2ot 2
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AGENDA ITEM # 19

Discuss and take appropriate action on change order for Farmers State Bank..

Architect David Voelter did not have a change order but brought the court up
to date on the building construction. Cne $5,500.00 change order for change
in duct work and $10,770.00 change order to rebuild existing trusses for
total of $118,535.00.

Mr. Voelter discussed the possibility of extending elevator shaft to
accommodate the building directly south of the old Farmers State Bank
building. The owner is interested in participating in the elevator and the
current contractor has suggested an additional $7,000.00 to construct the
shaft tc accommodate both buildings - an 8'x8' space extended 6'.

Numerous resgearch efforts have been exerted to determine the ownership of
the property behind the Farmers State Bank building where the elevator shaft
will be constructed. The survey plat which was filed in the County Clerk's
office at one time is no longer of record. The deed conveying the building
to Williamson County does not contain a metes and bounds description.

Judge Doerfler and Commissioner Hays have met with the owner of the building
located directly south of the old FParmers State Bank building who is
interested in having an elevator installed to accommodate both buildings.
However the owner is hesitant to commit to payment of the additional funds
required for shaft modification to accommodate her building. She also

thinks she owns all the alley behind both buildings.

County Attorney Gene Taylor requested copies of prior title research from
Mr. Voelter.

Mr. Voelter advised the fagade cleaning should be finished soon and pigeon
treatment will be accomplished.

No action was taken on this item.

175
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AGENDA ITEM # 20 *

Consider approving intergovernmental agreement with Citv of Tavlor for
construction of road at the Tayior Airport.

Commissioner Limmer advised the City of Taylor has paid approximately
$1,044,723.00 to date for Taylor Airport expansion. Since County Road 398
will require re-routing to the north the city is requesting the county also
accept responsibility of southern expansion of County Road 398. This is
phase one according to plans by Turner Collie and Braden Engineering with
cost estimate of approximately $700,000.00. This phase does not include
installation of water lines or bridge.

Commissioner Boatright requested the County Attorney review the proposed
intergovernmental agreement before any signatures are affixed. Also he felt
if Williamson County contributes the funds the City of Taylor shall be
responsible for all material, equipment, labor, fuel, engineering,
supervision and any and all other expenses and responsgibilities involved in
the rocad construction.

First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye suggested the agreement state that
all right, title and interest of Williamson County in the remaining east end
of County Road 398 off FM 397 be abandoned to the City of Taylor.

Also discussed was the $700,000.00 be paid from cash ending balance with
reimbursement from possgible future issuance of $20m Certificates of
Obligation.

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To approve interlocal agreement with the City of Taylor who accepts
full responsibil:ity for all necessary arrangements regarding County Road 398
after Williamson County contributes up to $700,000.00 and dedicates the
short eastern end of County Road 398 off FM 397 to City of Taylor contingent
upon review by Williamson County Attorney.

Commisgsgioner Boatright withdrew his second to the motion.
Motion failed for lack of second.

No action was taken on this item which will be added to the agenda of
November 16, 1999.

AGENDA ITEM # 21

Discuss and take appropriate action on damage claim from Michael Freeman.

First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye explained the damage and
verification of same and recommended payment to Mr. Freeman.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To approve payment of $75.00 county mower damages to pick up side
window of Michael Freeman.
Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0
< Clerk copy here >

176
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM :
All o parta of the text on this page was not

¢loarly legible for satisfactory recordanion,
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>

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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va. 0108::::203

1900 Gaorgatown Inner Loop, Ste. B

SHARON C. BENEDICT Goorgetown, Texas 78626

Administrative Assistant Telephone (512) 830-3330
Fax (§12) 930-3335
Williamson County
Unified Road System
MEMO

TO: Dan Gattis, County Attomey

FROM: Sharon C. Benedict

DATE: June 11, 1999

SUBJECT: Vehicle damage claim -Michaei Freeman

This man went ahead and had his truck window repaired and brought a receipt for that repair
and the tint job. It looks as though he turned it in to his insurance company because the
receipt shows a $50.00 deductible.

Do we reimburse an individual beyond their deductible(out of pocket expense) if their
insurance covers the damage, providing it is determined that we caused the damage.

Please let me know, | haven't run into this bhefore.

Thanks, ; :

1'79
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INv ¥
: ¢ | 3e346R ™ 5 /08/1993
2112 Rutiand Drive, Sulte 17 CusT. . .
M:li:, Te[:/;?sas?;: ? - G0 y n e
835-7575 . Lm
r 7 o 5 b
SAFELITE GLASS CORP. MICHEAL FREEMAN
PO BOX 182277 2000 IH 35 SOUTH
ATTNIRIC BILLING RGUND ROCK, TX

CoLumMBUS, OHIO  43218-2&877

L o

800-890-1276 Fax BOO-S67-5568 HRS12-238~9955 Wk - -
;;%x 997 e e Pos
eos. £ series prokue] SR% £ poor ExTenpep cal SIS fax
18 VIN. (BGDEC19REVISEE4SS | Oooe 833327 m«smw:ess
Wl bre-cae-sess || - - DAMAGE/

e " DESGRIPTION BLOCKSZE '] LSt | “WaCx | omi

# % % % % R 2D UPLICRATE®® & % & & # % 4 % % # 8 % 8 % 8 # 6# 4 % % %

! DDRASDIBTYN Daor (Front) (Right) (slr cont 285x35.8 33%.6Q 1&2.77 162,77
Labor (1.%2 hours) 37.50

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All o parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for sansfactory recordanon.

. TOTAL LABOR (NON-TAXABLE)  37.%0
i ppinR s 2 sy BPRCAL INSTRUCTIONS R

b

All materia! 80id on this invoice is guaraniesd to be as specitied, and is not satety giazed matenat unless R

80 marked. it Is 3&9 with the undsretanding mu &hrll& wiil not be gluzed in a "hazardous jooation gt N 184
co‘ Ww m S. 38 . 'r P TN

n mmurmd far ocredit, Mm or exchange must be In resaleabie condition, authorized for

relurn, accompanied by this recsipt, and may be aubject to restocking fee No returne will be authorized for 'FOTQL 200. 27
spacial orders or cut flat glass. Terms of payment s 3 cays from invoice date. A servics charge DUGT. -Sa, 08
0’0. ) % per H\Oﬂ‘h‘a' ? % annum) will be addad to past due accounts. nkm 150, 27

REGEVED BY, [ e ass tatedt has bewn rupieosd 7 repsieec with e wing end quallty o my ertire Salefectior. ano
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Auto Tint & Alarm

C i AUTIN - Raar-hariv st

PFLUGERVILLE, TX

990-0303
i i —
>< mm\d'\m [ Ceceman
Eot..\ Ddoda U\-'-\.\\Q Re 230-"\3¢ 8

&& .

77 1

DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT
1 ';g ]
2
3 boe WD O
4
5
6 / —
i/ .
. / X
g / /
| 10
11
12 _
13
I4 |
15
16
| RECAIVED BY —
L TOTAL :') @b )
3439 =) s, THANK YOU
RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

All or parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legibie for satisfactory recordation.
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AGENDA ITEM # 22 »

Discuss and take appropriate action on damage claim_ from I..V. and lois
Reege.

First Assistant County Attorney Dale Rye explained the fallen limb hood
damage and verification of same and recommended payment to L.V. and Lois
Reese.

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Commissioner Limmer

Motion: To approve payment of §1,005.00 for fallen 1limb damages to
automobile hood of L.V. and Lois Reese.

Vote: Motion carried 5 - 0

- - - ———— «- -— - < Clerk copy here > - - - = — —

Te _—

3151 S.E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Telephone (512) 930-3330

Fax (512) 930-3335

LEE H. GARRETT
SAFETY COORDINATOR

Williamson County
Unified Road System

October 21, 1999

MEMO TO: Dan Gattis, County Attorney’s Department

SUBJECT: Damage caused by Unified Road System Employee

Attached are two witness statements from Unified Road System employees, along with
Polaroid photos of damage claimed to be caused by a limb falling off a trailer the employees
were hauling. Also attached is a statement from the claimant and three estimates of repair
damage

The claimed incident occurred on October 19, 1999 at approximately 12:30 pm. 1 took the
photos of the claimant's vehicle. The claimant showed me the alleged damage, which was
two paint chips on the front left side of the vehicle hood, and scratches to the lower valence
panel. | am turning this claim over to your office as instructed by Sharon Benedict. Please
let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. &
ﬁ M WV
ﬂ?ﬁl- }’Jﬁ'c}‘ Ved o0 PAYRIENT

Lee H. Garrett

Auisnizad Siznature

Cc: Greg Bergeron - —

cJaczat Line fem

Amount 186
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
AlIorpmtsofﬂwtextonﬁnspagewasnot

clearly legible for satisfactory recordation,
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Date: 10/20/9% 01:35 PM
Estimate ID; 1230
Estimate Version® 0
Preliminary
Profile ID;: Mitchell

BILL'S BODY SHOP,INC.

710 W. UNIVERSITY AVE. GEORGETOWN, TX 78626
(512) 863-0868
Fax: (512} 863-3202

Damage Assessed By: LUCKY COPELAND

Deductible: UNKNOWN
insured: L.V.REESE
Address: 1820 HART ST. GEORGETOWN, TX 78626
Telephone: Home Phone(512) 863-5866
Mitchell Service. 817486
Description: 1987 Pontlac Grand Am
Body Style: 2D Cpe Drive Train: 3.0L In} 8 Cyl AT
VIN: 4G2NE14L1HC872980 License. RRF17D TX
Line Entry Labor Line item Part Type/ Dollar Labor
Item Number Type Operation Description Part Number Amount  Units
1 700860 BDY REPAIR FRT BUMPER COVER Existing 20
2 AUTO REF REFINISH FRT BUMPER COVER ¢ 23
3 702220 BDY REMOVE/REPLACE GRILLE 10037255 GM PART 7275 02 #
4 711930 BOY REPAIR HOOD PANEL Existing 25
§ AUTO REF REFINISH HOOD OUTSIDE c 29
6 712350 REF BLEND R FENDER OUTSIDE C 1.0
7 712510 BDY REPAIR 1. FENDER PANEL Existing 1.0*%
8 AUTO REF REFINISH L FENDER OUTSIDE C 20
9 725070 REF BLEND L FRT DOOR QUTSIDE c 1.0
10 732990 BDY REPAIR L QUARTER QOUTER PANEL Existing 1.0°#
11 AUTO REF REFINISH L QUARTER PANEL OUTSIDE C 23
12 AUTO REF ARD'L OPR CLEAR COAT 28
13 AUTO ADD'L COST PAINT/MATERIALS 314 60"
14 AUTO ADD'L COST HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL 500"
* . Judgement ltem
# - Labor Note Applies
C - Included in Clear Coat Calc
Add'l
Labor Sublet
. Labor Subtotals Units Rate Amount Amount Totals i. Part Replacement Summary Amount
Body 87 3200 0.00 0.00 214.40 Taxable Parts 7275
Refinish 14.3 32.00 0.00 0.00 457.80 Sales Tax () 7.250% 5.27
Non-Taxable Labor 672.00 Total Replacement Parts Amount 78 0z
Labor Summary 21.0 672.00
ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER. 10/20/99 13:34:54 1230
UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchesll International
Mitchell Data Version: SEP_99_A Copyright (C) 1994 - 1999 Mitchell Intarnational 1 9 0 Page 1 of 2

All Rights Reserved




Il Additional Costs

Taxable Costs
Sales Tax

Total Additional Costs

Amount
319.60
e 7.250% 2317
342.77
This ) minary es

dditional changes to th timate ma

L 01089a55215

Date: 10/20/99 01:35 PM

Estimate ID; 1230
Estimate Version. 0
Preliminary

Profile iD: Mitchell

V. Adjustmeants
Customer Responsibility

[ Total Labor:
I Total Replacement Parts.
. Total Additional Costs:

Gross Total-
v. Total Adjustments:
Net Total:
9.
Ired e actual repalr.

BILL'S BODY SHOP PROVIDES A 1 YR. WARRANTY ON PARTS AND REPAIRS
INSTALLED BY THE SHOP PERTAINING DIRECTLY TO COLLISION DAMAGE
EXCLUDING SUSPENSION, A/C, OR OTHER ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY OR
COMPONENTS. THE SHOP WILL REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DEFECTIVE PART
WARRANTED, UNLDESS CAUSED BY OR DAMAGED RESULTING FROM UNREASONABLE

USE OR CARE OF THE VEHRICLE.

WE OFFER A LIFETIME PAINT WARRANTY.

THANK YOU FOR GETTING YOUR ESTIMATE AT BILL'S BODY SHOP, INC., WE
LOOR FORWARD TO GIVING YOU A QUALITY REPAIR JOB. HAVE A NICE DAY!

ESTIMATE RECALL NUMBER: 10/20/99 13:34:54 1230
UltraMate is a Trademark of Mitchell international
Mitchell Data Version: SEP_99_ A  Copyright {C) 1994 - 1959 Mitchell international

All Rights Reserved

191

Amount
000

672.00
78.02
342.77
1,092.79

0.00
1,08279

Page 2 of 2
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’ ]
Phone (512) 869-1545 (WL[[’LE 4 ESTIMATE OF

Custom Paint & .Boc{g REPAIRS

All Work Guaranteed
Rt.3 Box 1240 Georgelown, Texas 78626

NAME :E. Wl ?
mmmm osre /2 "FC 17
___W’

. PHONE B0 30 Bl b

YEAR - MODEL - COLOR ’?@F CARE BO PE LICENSE NO. SERIAL NO. MILEAGE
/g oA F ¢

PAINT | ESTIMATED | ESTIMATED
REPAIR |REPLAC PARTS NECESSARY AND ESTIMATE OF LABOR REQUIRED LABOR | LABOR COST | PARTS COST|  SUBLET

: )y riﬁajfﬁ_ . %L) o N )
l/ L&;t AA pa% : ¢ ;/_; &
Pl 5

L

1,01 2,

%

! ? Z <
Samg————

D37 |62
THIS ESTIMATE IS BASED ON OUR INSPECTION AND DOES NOT COVER ADDITIONAL A 7%
PARTS OR LAGOR WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED AFTER THE WORK AS BEEN STARTED. Lmzz_ Hrs. @ M $ v
AFTER THE WORK HAS STARTED, WORN OR DAMAGED PARTS WHICH ARE NOT
EVIDENT ON FIRST INSPECTION MAY BE DISCOVERED, NATURALLY THISESTMATE D00 6 Loss % $
CANNOT COVER SUCH CONTINGENCIES. PARTS PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH- —
OUT NOTICE. THIS ESTIMATE 1S FOR IMMEDIATE ACCEPTANCE. > m,- p 72 ? ‘7 &

Sublet and Net ite Al porit....... $ {

Estimate made by
Estimate Charge .. ..... venssesnessn tesrere tevener o O Tax__i_gg % on $ $

Refund on Repairs ... ....ccccvie cecsisnns csnsssasosiseseses s TOTAL




DAVID COLLISION REPAIR,

900 WEST STREET
GEORGETOWN, TX 78626
PHONE: 512 863 6570

FAX: 512 869 0730

INC.

CD LOG NO 8%24-1

VoL OIOSPMZ‘['?

DATE 10/20/9%

10/20/99
LARRY DAVID
(512)863-6570
(512)869-0730

(512)863-5866

/DRV

UNREADABLE VIN

SHOP: DAVID COLLISION REPAIR INC INSP DATE:
ADDRESS: 900 WEST STREET CONTACT:
CITY STATE: GEQRGETOWN, TX PHONE 1:
ZIP: 78626 FAX:

OWNER: REESE, L V. HOME PHONE:
ADDRESS: 1820 HART STREET

CITY STATE: GEORGETOWN, TX

ZIP: 78626-

POINT OF IMPACT: 4 TYPE OF LOSS:
LIC#: RRF 17D STATE: TX VIN:

BODY COLOR: BROWN MILEAGE:
CONDITION: FAIR ACCTNG CTL#:
PROD.DATE: 04/87 PAINT CODE:
*=JSER-ENTERED VALUE E=NEW PART

EU=SALVAGE PART

IT=LABOR PARTIAL REPAIR
N=ADDNL LABOR OPERATION
AA=APPEARANCE ALLOWANCE

EP=SEE PX REPORT
I=REPAIR/ALIGN/SUBLET
P=CHECK

RP=RELATED PRIOR DAMAGE

RI=R&I ASSEMBLY

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE-DO NOT PAY

1987 PONTIAC GRAND AM

OPTIONS:

OP GDE MC DESCRIPTION

——— ——— — —————— ey = ——

LE 2DOORS COUPE

TWO-STAGE - EXTERIOR SURFACES

TWO-STAGE

MFG.PART NO.

—— et i —————r— —

EC=ECONOMY PART

ET=LABOR PARTIAL REPLACE
L=REFINISH
TE=PART/PARTIAL REPLACE
UP=UNRELATED PRIOR DAMAGE

W3302A/C OPTNS C/24

- INTERIOR SURFACES

N 0014 FRONT BUMPER COVER R&I ADDNL LABOR OPERA 1.8 1
I 0014 COVER, FRONT BUMPER REPAIR 1.5%1
1L 0014 09 COVER,FRONT BUMPER REFINISH 3.6 4
RI 0067 LAMP, SIDE MARKER LT ReI ASSEMBLY 0.3 1
RI 0068 LAMP, SIDE MARKER RT R&I ASSEMBLY 0.3 1
I 0083 PANEL, HOOD REPAIR 2.0%1
REPAIR SCRATCHES
L 0083 PANEL, HOOD REFINISH 3.6 4
I 0103 FENDER, FRONT LT REPAIR 0.5%1
REPAIR SCRATCHES
L 0103 FENDER, FRONT LT REFINISH 2.5 4
I 0104 FENDER, FRONT RT REPAIR 0.5%1
L 0104 FENDER, FRONT RT REFINISH 193 2.5 4
T 0389 02 PANEL, QUARTER LT REPAIR 1.5%1

PAGE




1987 PONTIAC GRAND AM
CD LOG NO 894-1

L 0389 PANEL, QUARTER LT REFINISH

L Mi4 CORROSION PROTECTION REFINISH

L M15 COLOR TINT REFINISH

L M17 COVER CAR EXTERIOR REFINISH

I Mé60 HAZARD. WSTE. REM. SUBLET REPAIR
17 ITEMS

MC MESSAGE (8)

02 PART NO. DISCONTINUED,

LE 2DOORS COUPE

vt 0108&:&218

12.50*

10.00*
4.00*

2.8 4
0.4%)*
0.5%1%*

CALL DEALER FOR EXACT PART NO

09 INCLUDES 0.6 HOURS MAJOR PANEL TWO-STAGE ALLOWANCE

FINAL CALCULATIONS & ENTRIES

OTHER PARTS
PAINT MATERIAL
PARTS TOTAL
TAX ON PARTS & MATERIAL @
LABOR RATE
1-SHEET METAL 32.00
2-MECH/ELEC 55.00
3-FRAME 36.00
4-REFINISH 32.00
5-PAINT MATERIAL 22.00
LABOR TOTAL

TAX ON LABOR
SUBLET REPAIRS
TOWING

STORAGE

GROSS TOTAL

NET TOTAL

REPLACE

HRS
1.5

15.0

7.250%

REPAIR HRS
7.8

0.000%

ADP SHOPLINK U5093 ES CD LOG 894-1 DATE 10/20/99 01:35:12PM R6.1

PXN:N/00/00/00/00 CUM:/// HOST LOG

COPYRIGHT 1999, AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING,

INC.

22.50
330.00
352,50

25.56

297.60

480,00
777.60
4.00
1,159.66

1,159.66
CD 10/99

3.0 HQURS WERE ADDED TO THIS ESTIMATE BASED ON ADP'S TWO-STAGE REFINISH

FORMULA: 20% OF REFINISH HOURS, AFTER OVERLAP,

MAJOR PANEL, WHERE NOTED.

THANK YOU AND HAVE A NICE DAY*****REPAIR TIME
.DAVID COLLISION REPAIR INC. HEREBY WARRANTS ALL BODY AND

APPRATISAL ONLY.....

DAYS.

PLUS 0.6 HOURS FOR THE FIRST

THIS IS A VISUAL

PAINT WORK COVERED ON THE DESIGNATED REPAIR ORDER AGAINST ANY DEFECTS IN

MATERIAI. AND WORKMANSHIP FOR AS LONG AS YOU OWN THE VEHICLE.

COVERED BY MANUFACTURE WARRANTY.

- —— —— o — A T T e s Ay ey i S S et ekl e ik S e A S it By o S

PARTS ARE

194

*4*x
* ok
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